

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-327

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING AND RECOGNIZING MS. NIÑA LALOG ALVIAR, CPA, OF THE CITY TREASURER'S OFFICE FOR RANKING 5TH IN THE 2023 BASIC COMPETENCY ON LOCAL TREASURY EXAMINATION (BCLTE) OF THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION HELD IN JUNE 2023

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, on 11 June 2023, a Basic Competency on Local Treasury Examination (BCLTE) was administered by the Civil Service Commission (CSC) in partnership with the Department of Finance-Bureau of Local Government Finance (DOF-BLGF), which exam further assesses and professionalizes the qualifications of professionals in the local treasury sector;

WHEREAS, the public service eligibility obtained by passing the BCLTE would be referred to as the Local Treasury Eligibility, which is second-level eligibility and valid for appointment to the offices of Local Treasurer and Assistant Local Treasurer, as well as positions in the Financial Sector that do not require professional experience and are not protected by the Bar/Board or Special Laws;

WHEREAS, on 21 July 2023, the Civil Service Commission released the official results of the BCLTE with 1,018 out of 5,626 (18.09%) successful passers;

WHEREAS, Ms. Niña Lalog Alviar, a Certified Public Accountant currently assigned to the Office of the City Treasurer of the City Government of Muntinlupa, placed fifth in the recently concluded Basic Competency on Local Treasury Examination with a grade of 91.38% besting more than five thousand examinees nationwide;

WHEREAS, Ms. Alviar, a self-made achiever, graduated with academic distinction with a Degree in Bachelor of Science in Accountancy in San Pedro College of Business Administration, a proud alumna of Muntinlupa Science High School, and Class Valedictorian of the Sto. Niño School of Muntinlupa (Elementary);

epple's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Salonsfundos

NO NO

M





Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2
Resolution No. 2023-327

WHEREAS, Ms. Alviar was granted scholarship by the City Government of Muntinlupa, through the Muntinlupa Scholarship Division, from 2011 to 2015 during her undergraduate studies and was later offered to work with the City Government after successfully passing the Certified Public Accountant Licensure Exam in 2015;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa is extending its heartfelt congratulations to Ms. Niña Lalog Alviar, for her remarkable achievement bringing honor and prestige to the City of Muntinlupa and for being an epitome of excellence, commitment, competence, and inspiration to our youth.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa to commend and recognize Ms. Niña Lalog Alviar, CPA, of the City Treasurer's Office for Ranking 5th in the 2023 Basic Competency on Local Treasury (BCLTE) of the Civil Service Commission held in June 2023.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panglunsod ng Muntinlupa on 18th day of September 2023, on its 63rd Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

narusell

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2: /

COUN, MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

eople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Res

Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-327

COUN. ENGR. MANIERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLEO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED;

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Majority Floor Leader/Acting Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

Acting City Mayor

Date: 25 SEP 2023

Norie/10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!